

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

SARASOTA COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
DISTRICT, d/b/a Sarasota Memorial
Healthcare System, Inc.; LEE MEMORIAL
HEALTH SYSTEM, d/b/a Lee Health;
NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT,
d/b/a Broward Health; HALIFAX HOSPITAL
MEDICAL CENTER, d/b/a Halifax Health;
WEST VOLUSIA HOSPITAL AUTHORITY;
SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
and SCHOOL BOARD OF PUTNAM COUNTY.

Appellants,

Case Nos. 1D23-1500
(1327,1394,1481,1484,1529,1570)

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from a Final Order of the Second Judicial Circuit

William W. Large, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 981273
Justice Reform Institute
210 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Kenneth W. Sukhia, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 266256 Florida
Sukhia & Williams Law PLLC
241 E. 6th Ave
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....5

 I. **The Florida Attorney General has authority to settle potential claims of political subdivisions on matters of state interest**.....5

 II. **Parallel lawsuits by political subdivisions frustrate state policy and leave less compensation available for victims**.....10

 III. **Parallel lawsuits by political subdivisions frustrate global settlement, denying businesses finality and predictability**.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Superior Ct.</i> , No. S249895 (Cal. filed Mar. 8, 2019).....	1
<i>Abramson v. Fla. Psych. Ass’n</i> , 634 So. 2d 610, 612 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592, 603-04 (1982).....	5
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. City of Painesville</i> , 239 N.E.2d 75, 78 (Ohio 1968).....	6,9
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Centurylink Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 66 WAP 2017 (Pa. filed Mar. 8, 2018).....	1
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 431 So. 2d 606, 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	7
<i>In re Certified Question from U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 638 N.W.2d 409, 414 (Mich. 2002).....	6,7, 8, 9
<i>In re: State of Ohio</i> , No. 19-3827 (6th Cir. filed Sept. 9, 2019).....	1
<i>Landis v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 155 So. 823, 827 (Fla. 1934).....	5
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208, 241 (1901).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125, 140 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 373 A.2d 647, 649 (N.H. 1977).....	8
<i>Pub. Def. Agency v. Superior Ct.</i> , 534 P.2d 947, 950 (Alaska 1975).....	8
<i>Robbie v. City of Miami</i> , 469 So. 2d 1384, 1385 (Fla. 1985).....	3

<i>State ex rel. Boyles v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm'n</i> , 436 So. 2d 207, 210 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Derryberry v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 516 P.2d 813, 818 (Okla. 1973).....	8
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 280 P. 910, 912 (Kan. 1929).....	8
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190, 213 (1868).....	9,10
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 155 So. 823, 827 (Fla. 1934).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Yarborough</i> , 257 So.2d 891, 895 (Fla. 1972).....	9,10
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Dade Cnty. Roofing Co.</i> , 22 So. 2d 793, 794 (Fla. 1945).....	5
<i>Sun Microsystems of Cal., Inc. v. Eng'g & Mfg. Sys., C.A.</i> , 682 So. 2d 219, 220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 714 F.2d 1495, 1501 (11th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375, 379 (1886).....	8
<i>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126, 130 (Fla. 2000).....	5

Constitution and Statutes

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 4(b).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 16.01(4).....	5
Fla. Stat. § 17.42.....	10, 13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 456.0301.....	12

Fla. Stat. § 501.203(2),.....14

Fla. Stat. §501.206(1).....14

Fla. Stat. § 16.0155(5).....16

Fla. Exec. Order No. 17-146 (May 3, 2017).....7

Fla. Exec. Order No. 19-97 (Apr. 1, 2019).....12

S. 7194, 2021-2022 Sen., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021).....12

Publications

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Mitigating Municipality Litigation: Scope and Solutions* (2019), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Mitigating-Municipality-Litigation-2019-Research.pdf>.....10, 11, 13-15

Gov. Mike DeWine & Att’y Gen. Dave Yost, One Ohio Memorandum of Understanding (July 28, 2021), <https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Briefing-Room/News-Releases/One-Ohio-MOU-Signed-by-AG-and-Gov.aspx>.....12

Michael Maciag, *Number of Local Governments by State*, Governing.com (Sept.14,2012), <https://www.governing.com/archive/number-of-governments-by-state.html>.16
